

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ANDRE KYLES and DIANE TAYLOR, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEIN MART , INC., a Florida corporation,

and

SOCIAL ANNEX, INC. (d/b/a, ANNEX
CLOUD), a Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:19-cv-00483-CFC

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT SOCIAL ANNEX, INC.'S AND DEFENDANT STEIN MART, INC.'S
MOTIONS TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Tiffany J. Cramer (Del. Bar No. 4998)
CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER
& DONALDSON-SMITH LLP
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 201
Wilmington, DE 19808
(302) 656-2500
tjc@chimicles.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

DATED: June 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS3

IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW7

 A. FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) Standard.....7

 B. FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(2) Standard.....8

 C. FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) Standard.....9

V. ARGUMENT9

 A. This Court has Personal Jurisdiction over Stein Mart9

 1. Delaware’s Long-Arm Statute Confers Personal
 Jurisdiction over Stein Mart Because it Maintains and
 Operates a Retail Store in Delaware.....9

 2. Stein Mart Maintains and Operates a Retail Store in Delaware;
 Therefore, This Court has General Personal Jurisdiction
 over Stein Mart that Comports with Due Process10

 3. Stein Mart Sells and Ships Goods to Consumers in Delaware;
 Therefore, this Court has General Personal Jurisdiction Over It12

 4. This Court Also Has Specific Jurisdiction Over Stein Mart13

 B. Plaintiff Kyles Alleges Injury-in-Fact Sufficient to Demonstrate
 Article III Standing, as well as Cognizable Damages for Plaintiffs’
 Common Law and MMPA Claims15

 1. Plaintiff Kyles Has Demonstrated Standing Under Article III.....15

 2. Plaintiffs’ Injury Allegations Also Establish Cognizable
 Damages for their Negligence, Negligence Per Se,
 Breach of Implied Contract, and MMPA Claims18

 C. Plaintiff Kyles States a Claim Under the MMPA.....20

1.	Plaintiff Kyles Sufficiently Alleged that Annex Failed to Adequately Secure her Personal Information and Notify her of the Data Breach.....	20
2.	Annex’s Remaining Arguments Against Plaintiff Kyles’ MMPA Claim are Equally Unavailing.....	22
D.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Readily Satisfy Rule 8.....	23
E.	The FTC Act Has Been Found to Constitute Adequate Support for a Negligence Per Se Claim.....	24
F.	The Economic Loss Rule Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Negligence and Negligence Per Se Claims.....	25
1.	Delaware’s Choice of Law Standards and Analysis Establish that California’s Economic Loss Rule Applies.....	26
2.	Annex’s Economic Loss Rule Argument Fails.....	27
3.	California’s Economic Loss Rule Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Negligence and Negligence Per Se Claims.....	27
G.	Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim is Adequately Plead.....	29
1.	Plaintiffs Allege Sufficient Facts of Impoverishment.....	29
2.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege they Conferred a Benefit on Annex.....	30
H.	Plaintiffs’ Claim for Breach of Implied Contract Should Survive.....	32
I.	Plaintiff Taylor’s SCUTPA Claim Should Survive.....	35
1.	SCUTPA Claims May Be Brought on a Classwide Basis.....	35
2.	Plaintiff Taylor’s Allegations Satisfy Each Element of her SCUTPA Claim.....	36
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

A.P.S., Inc. v. Standard Motor Prods.,
295 B.R. 442 (D. Del. 2003).....32

In re Adobe Sys., Inc. Privacy Litig.,
66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014)16

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....7

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig., No. 15-MD-02617-LHK, 2016 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 70594, at *124 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2016) *passim*

Bahringer v. ADT Sec. Servs.,
942 F. Supp. 2d 585 (D.S.C. 2013).....37

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....9

Bowman v. Wilson,
672 F.2d 1145 (3d Cir. 1982).....19

BP Chems. Ltd. v. Fibre Corp.,
229 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2000).....8, 9, 11

Buckley v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.,
No. C17-5813 BHS, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53411 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 29,
2018)38

by Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014).....7

Collins & Aikman Corp. v. Stockman,
No. 07-265-SLR-LPS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3818 (D. Del. Jan. 19, 2010).....26

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Grand T. W. R. Co.,
592 F. Supp. 562 (E.D. Pa. 1984)11

DiMare v. Metlife Ins. Co.,
369 F. App’x 324 (3d Cir. 2010)9, 24, 31, 34

Doe 1 v. AOL LLC,
719 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (N.D. Cal. 2010)16

Dollar Sav. Bank v. First Sec. Bank of Utah, N.A.,
746 F.2d 208 (3d Cir. 1984).....8, 28

Enslin v. Coca-Cola Co.,
136 F. Supp. 3d 654 (E.D. Pa. 2015)33

Evolved Wireless, LLC v. Apple, Inc.,
Civil Action No. 15-542-JFB-SRF, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27870 (D. Del.
Feb. 21, 2019)32

In re Experian Data Breach Litig.,
No. SACV 15-1592 AG, 2016 WL 7973595 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2016)29

Facebook Privacy Litig. v. Facebook, Inc.,
572 F. App'x 494 (9th Cir. 2014)19

First Choice Fed. Credit Union v. Wendy's Co.,
Civil Action No. 16-506, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20754 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 13,
2017)25

George v. Omega Flex, Inc.,
Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-3114-MDH, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123354 (W.D.
Mo. July 24, 2018)19

Glenn v. Lewis,
Civil Action No. 08-cv-2582, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4112 (D.N.J. Jan. 20,
2009)12

Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
344 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (D. Colo. 2018)26

Gourmet Video, Inc. v. Alpha Blue Archives, Inc.,
No. 08-2158 (MLC), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87645 (D.N.J. Oct. 29, 2008)14

Gucci Am. v. Bank of China,
768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)12

In re Hannaford Bros. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
613 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D. Me. 2009)19, 32, 33

Hanson v. Denckla,
357 U.S. 235 (1958)11, 12

Health Prom. Specs., LLC v. S.C. Bd. of Dent.,
403 S.C. 623 (S.C. 2013)36

Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945)8

J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory,
598 P.2d 60 (Cal. 1979)28

Kalitta Air, LLC v. Cent. Tex. Airborne Sys., Inc.,
315 F. App'x 603 (9th Cir. 2008)27

Kuhns v. Scottrade, Inc.,
868 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2017)19, 20

L'Athene, Inc. v. Earthspring LLC,
570 F. Supp. 2d 588 (D. Del. 2008).....14

Lay v. Bumpass,
No. 3:11-cv-1543, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111728 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 2012).....11

In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.,
868 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2017).....9

In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.,
No. 13-MD-2420 YGR, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141358 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2,
2014)22

Longenecker-Wells v. Benecard Servs. Inc.,
658 F. App'x 659 (3d Cir. 2016)25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

LWR Time, Ltd. v. Fortis Watches, Ltd.,
No. 3:10-cv-1923, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98288 (M.D. Pa. July 16, 2012)13

Lyons Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Kirtley,
No. N18C-09-040 CLS, 2019 Del. Super. LEXIS 136 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar.
18, 2019)31

Maresca v. Mancall,
No. 01-5355, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11968 (E.D. Pa. June 19, 2003).....24

McCain v. Beverly Health and Rehab. Services,
No. 02-657, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12984, 2002 WL 1565526 (E.D. Pa. July
15, 2002)24

In re Michaels Stores Pin Pad Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 518 (N.D. Ill. 2011)25, 33, 34

Mohler v. Golden 1 Credit Union,
No. 4:17-CV-02261, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212937 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2018).....11

Moore v. Little Giant Indus., Inc.,
513 F. Supp. 1043 (D. Del. 1981), *aff'd*, 681 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1982).....12, 13

Nemec v. Shrader,
991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)29

State ex rel. Nixon v. Estes,
108 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....23

Owens v. GMC,
533 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2008)20

In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
242 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....36

Pinderski v. Commonwealth Tel. Enters., Inc.,
No. 3:05cv2657, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50783 (M.D. Pa. July 25, 2006).....32

In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
198 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (D. Or. 2016)16, 31

In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 3:15-MD-2633-SI, 2017 WL 539578 (D. Or. Feb. 9, 2017).....33

Reach & Assoc. P.C. v. Dencer,
269 F. Supp. 2d 497 (D. Del. 2003).....8

Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp.,
LLC, 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015).....19

Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.,
693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)16, 31

Savidge v. Pharm-Save, Inc.,
3:17-CV-00186-TBR, 2017 WL 5986972 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 1, 2017)33

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associations, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Company,
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....35

Sharp v. Artifex, Ltd.,
110 F. Supp. 2d 388 (W.D. Pa. 1999).....24

Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC,
737 F. Supp. 2d 380 (E.D. Pa. 2010)23

Smith-Brown v. Ulta Beauty, Inc.,
No. 18 C 610, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30460 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2019).....35, 36

In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig,
903 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....19

In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 996 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014), *order corrected*, No. 11MD2258 AJB
 (MDD), 2014 WL 12603117 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2014).....25

In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Security Breach Litigation,
 998 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....21, 22

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....15

In re SuperValu, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 ADM/TNL, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36944, 2018 WL 1189327 (D. Minn.
 Mar. 7, 2018).....19, 26

Svenson v. Google Inc.,
 No. 13-cv-04080-BLF, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43902 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1,
 2015)16, 19

In re Target Corp. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 66 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Minn. 2014).....33

In re Tft-Lcd Antitrust Litig.,
 Nos. M 07-1827 SI, 1827, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105153 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 15,
 2011)20

In re TJX Companies Retail Sec. Breach Litig.,
 564 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2009), *as amended on reh’g in part* (May 5, 2009)25, 38

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.,
 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003).....15, 16

Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. iCraveTV,
 Nos. Civ.A. 00-121 and 00-120, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11670, 2000 WL
 255989 (W.D.Pa. Feb. 8, 2000)11

Veridian Credit Union v. Eddie Bauer, LLC,
 C17-0356JLR, 295 F. Supp. 3d 1140, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186201, 2017
 WL 5194975 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 9, 2017).....38

Weinberg v. Advanced Data Processing, Inc.,
 147 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 2015)16

William Rosenstein & Sons Co. v. BBI Produce, Inc.,
 123 F. Supp. 2d 268 (M.D. Pa. 2000)11

Williams v. FCA US LLC,
 No. 17-CV-00844-W-DW, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223505 (W.D. Mo. Apr.
 16, 2018)21

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....8, 11

Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.,
952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....14

STATUTES

10 *Del. C.* § 3104(c)(1) & (2)8

10 *Del. C.* §§ 3104(c)(1), (2), (4), (5).....10

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 407.020(1), *et seq.*.....2

S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-20(a), *et seq.*.....2

15 C.S.R. 60-9.110(3).....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2).....9

FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b).....9, 21, 24, 31

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....7

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(2).....8

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....9
